

8 thereof the words "twenty-eight hundred twelve dollars and fifty  
9 cents".

10 2. Strike from subsection three (3), paragraph (b), lines three  
11 (3) and four (4) the words "eighteen hundred seventy-five dollars"  
12 and insert in lieu thereof the words "twenty-eight hundred twelve  
13 dollars and fifty cents", and further amend said paragraph by striking  
14 from line four (4) the words "fifteen hundred" and inserting in lieu  
15 thereof the words "twenty-two hundred fifty".

16 3. Strike from subsection three (3), paragraph (c), line three  
17 (3) the words "fifteen hundred" and insert in lieu thereof the words  
18 "twenty-two hundred fifty", and further amend said paragraph by  
19 striking from line four (4) the words "twelve hundred fifty" and in-  
20 serting in lieu thereof the words "eighteen hundred seventy-five  
21 dollars".

22 4. Strike from subsection three (3), paragraph (d), line three (3),  
23 the words "twelve hundred fifty" and insert in lieu thereof the words  
24 "eighteen hundred seventy-five", and further amend said paragraph  
25 by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the words "one thou-  
26 sand" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen hundred".

1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred one point one hundred thirty-one  
2 (601.131), Code 1950, is hereby amended by striking paragraphs (a)  
3 and (b) of subsection two (2) thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the  
4 following:

5 "(a) In townships having a population of four thousand and under  
6 ten thousand, justices one thousand two hundred dollars plus an  
7 amount equal to fifty percent of fees collected in excess of one thousand  
8 two hundred dollars; constables eight hundred dollars.

9 "(b) In townships having a population of under four thousand,  
10 justices one thousand two hundred dollars plus an amount equal to  
11 fifty percent of fees collected in excess of one thousand two hundred  
12 dollars; constables six hundred twenty-five dollars.

13 "(c) In addition they shall pay into the county treasury all criminal  
14 fees collected in proceedings in townships other than that in which  
15 they were elected."

Approved April 6, 1951.

## CHAPTER 206

### SALARIES OF COURT EMPLOYEES

H. F. 115

AN ACT to amend section six hundred two point forty-six (602.46) and section six hundred two point forty-nine (602.49), Code 1950, relating to salaries of court reporters and the clerk and bailiff of the municipal court.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred two point forty-nine (602.49),  
2 Code 1950, is amended as follows:

3 1. Strike from line sixteen the words "twenty-seven" and insert  
4 in lieu thereof the words "thirty-five".

5 2. Strike from line seventeen (17) the words "thirty-two" and  
6 insert in lieu thereof the words "four thousand".

7 3. Strike from line twenty (20) the words "thirty-seven" and in-  
8 sert in lieu thereof the words "forty-five".

9 4. Strike from line twenty-three (23) the words "twenty-five" and  
10 insert in lieu thereof the words "thirty-three".

11 5. Strike from line twenty-four (24) the words "twenty-seven"  
12 and insert in lieu thereof the words "thirty-five".

13 6. Strike from line twenty-seven (27) the words "three thousand"  
14 and insert in lieu thereof the words "thirty-eight".

1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred two point forty-six (602.46), Code  
2 1950, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the words  
3 and figures "ten dollars (\$10.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
4 words and figures "twelve dollars and fifty cents (\$12.50)" and from  
5 lines nine (9) and ten (10) the words "twelve dollars and fifty cents  
6 (\$12.50)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifteen dollars  
7 (\$15.00)."

1 SEC. 3. This Act being of immediate importance, shall be in full  
2 force and effect from and after its publication in The New Hampton  
3 Tribune, a newspaper published at New Hampton, Iowa, and in The  
4 Times-Republican, a newspaper published at Corydon, Iowa.

Approved April 27, 1951.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The New Hampton Tribune,  
New Hampton, Iowa, May 3, 1951, and in The Times-Republican, Corydon, Iowa, May 3,  
1951.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 207

### SHORTHAND REPORTERS

S. F. 186

AN ACT to amend section six hundred five point eight (605.8) and section six hundred five point nine (605.9), Code 1950, relating to compensation of shorthand reporters of the district courts, and to amend section six hundred five point ten (605.10), Code 1950, relating to expense of shorthand reporters of the district courts.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section six hundred five point eight (605.8), Code  
2 1950, is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifteen" in line two  
3 (2), and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty".

1 SEC. 2. Section six hundred five point nine (605.9), Code 1950,  
2 is hereby amended by striking out the words "thirty-six hundred" in  
3 lines three (3) and four (4), and inserting in lieu thereof the words  
4 "forty-eight hundred".

1 SEC. 3. Section six hundred five point ten (605.10), Code 1950,  
2 is hereby amended by striking out the word "four" in line seven (7).  
3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six".